
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday 16 March 2017
2pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Sam Leaves, Chair
Councillor Parker Delaz-Ajete
Councillors Sam Davey, Dr Mahony and Mrs Pengelly.

Independent Members: Mr R Clarke and Mr I Stewart.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Wright
T 01752 304022
E helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 08/03/17

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Audit Committee

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Treasury Management, Practices, Principles and 
Schedules 2017/18  

(Pages 9 - 62)

The Committee will receive the Treasury Management, Practices, Principles and 
Schedules 2017/18.

6. Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register Monitoring 
Report and the Integrated Commissioning Risk Register 
Report  

(Pages 63 - 98)

The Committee will receive the Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register Monitoring 
report and the Integrated Commissioning Risk Register.

7. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18  (Pages 99 - 118)

The Committee will receive the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18.

8. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18  (Pages 119 - 138)

The Committee will receive the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18.

9. Grant Claims and Returns Certification  (Pages 139 - 144)

The Committee will receive the Grant Claims and Returns Certification.



10. Planning Report 31 March 2017  (Pages 145 - 164)

The Committee will receive the External Auditor’s Planning Report 31 March 2017.

11. Planning Letter 2017/18  (Pages 165 - 168)

The Committee will receive the Planning Letter 2017/18.

12. Review of Work Plan 2016/17  (Pages 169 - 174)

The Committee will review its Work Plan 2016/17.





Audit Committee Thursday 8 December 2016

Audit Committee

Thursday 8 December 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Sam Leaves, in the Chair.
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair.
Councillors Clarke, Dr Mahony, Mrs Pengelly and Stewart

Independent Members: Mr R Clarke and Mr I Stewart.

Also in attendance: Also in attendance: Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure), Ben Chilcott (NEW Devon CCG), David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership), 
Chris Flower (Lead Accountant), Peter Ford (Head of Development Management), Andrew 
Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance), Robert Hutchins (Devon Audit Partnership), 
Matthew Hepenstal  (BDO), Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services), Julie Hosking (Risk 
Management and Insurance Officer), Rob Loader (Audit South West), Dominic Measures (Devon 
Audit Partnership), Dave Shepperd (Head of Legal Services), and Helen Wright (Democratic 
Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.20 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

26. Welcome  

The Chair gave a warm welcome to Councillor Philip Hackett, Alistair Ashworth and Chris Dobbs 
from Torridge District Council who would be observing how Plymouth City Council’s Audit 
Committee operated.

27. Declarations of Interest  

The following declarations of interest were made –

(1) Councillor Sam Leaves declared a personal interest as she was 
employed by NEW Devon CCG;

(2) Councillor Dr Mahony declared a personal interest as he was a 
Chair of Governors;

(3) Mr R Clarke declared a personal interest as he was school governor 
in three schools.



Audit Committee Thursday 8 December 2016

28. Minutes  

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 are confirmed 
as a correct record.

29. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

30. Mid-Year Treasury Management Report 2016/17  

Chris Flower (Lead Accountant) presented the 2016/17 mid-year Treasury Management report 
and reported that the Local Government Act 2003 required the council to set out its Treasury 
Strategy for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy; the Council’s strategy for 
2016/17 was approved by Full Council at its budget meeting on 16 February 2016; this report 
provided an update on the progress and outcomes against the Treasury Management Strategy for 
the six month period ended 30 September 2016; it was also a requirement of the  Chartered 
Institute of public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
that a mid-year report, as a minimum, should be presented to Full Council.

In response to a question raised by the committee it was reported that the total investments 
(contained within the investment activity in 2016/17) should commence at £74m.

The committee noted the report.

31. Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18  

Chris Flower (Lead Accountant) presented the Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 and 
reported that the (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services required 
local authorities to set a Treasury Management Strategy on an annual basis to inclu
[...]
and highlighted the key tasks for the forthcoming year.

In response to questions raised by the committee, it was reported that –

(a) the co-location of Plymouth City Council and NEW Devon CCG 
staff was working well, although there were issues with the sharing 
of data;

 
(b) a key financial risk was the resources required to deliver integration 

were not available/funding did not exist to commission external 
resources; it was not possible to recruit additional staff to 
undertake this work; new working practices would be required in 
order to operate more efficiently.

The committee noted the report.



Audit Committee Thursday 8 December 2016

41. Review of Work Programme 2016/17  

Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance) advised that in order to comply with future 
changes to the annual external audit of the statement of accounts process it would be necessary 
to bring forward the meeting dates of the Audit Committee.

The committee noted the current position of its work programme 2016/17 subject to the 
inclusion of the Director for Children’s Services assurance test review for March 2017 and the 
merger of the ‘Brexit’ report with the Treasury Management report when significant 
developments occurred.



1

CITY OF PLYMOUTH

Subject: Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2017/18

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 16 March 2017

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director 
Transformation and Change)

Author: Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner – Accountant for Capital 
and Treasury Management)

Contact details: Tel:  01752 304212

email: chris.flower@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: Fin/CAF

Key Decision No

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the Council to publish its practices, 
principles and schedules each year. The Treasury Management practices, principles and schedules are in 
place to ensure the Council’s Treasury Management policy is adhered to and that working practices and 
controls are in place to meet the approved strategy.  

The Council Corporate Plan 2016/19

Effective financial management is fundamental to the delivery of corporate improvement priorities. Treasury 
Management activity has a significant impact on the Council’s activity both in revenue budget terms and 
capital investment and is a key factor in facilitating the delivery against a number of corporate priorities.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

Treasury Management affects the Council’s budget in terms of borrowing costs and investment returns. The 
Treasury Management Strategy sets the authorised limits and operational boundaries within which investment 
and borrowing decisions are taken and risks managed. Effective treasury management will provide support 
towards the achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is therefore committed to the principles of 
achieving value for money in treasury management, and to employing suitable performance measurement 
techniques, within the context of effective risk management.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety, and Risk 
Management:



2

The current volatility and uncertainty within the global financial markets has had a substantial effect on 
Treasury Management activities. The risk in the Council’s investments and loans will be constantly 
monitored and acted upon in accordance with the principles and procedures set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules.

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action:

1. To approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules for 2017/18 as set out in 
this report.

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action:

The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management which requires the 
Treasury Manage
[...]
 and officer/member briefing sessions.  



53

Appendix 1

Organisation Chart for Capital and Treasury Management (FTE)

 

Interim Joint Strategic 
Director Transformation and 

Change
(Section 151 Officer)

Head of Financial Planning & 
Reporting

Finance Business Partner -
Accountant for Treasury 
Management and Capital

Principal Technical 
Accountant x 1.6

Senior Technical Accounting 
Officer x 2

Technical Accounting Officer 
x 1.65

Finance Apprentice x 1





Strategic Report. 1.0 20170302 

  

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:    Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register – Monitoring   

                                                      Report 

Committee:    Audit Committee 

Date:    16 March 2017 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy 

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director 

Transformation and Change) 

Author: Mike Hocking, Head of Assurance Services 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 304967 

    email: mike.hocking@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    CRM/MJH 

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I   
 

Purpose of the report:  

 

This report provides a summary of the latest formal monitoring exercise completed for the  

Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register for the period September 2016 to February 2017. 

 

Appendix A to the report provides the revised risk and opportunity register showing the  

current status of each risk and the movement in risk score compared with the previous  

monitoring period. 

 

Overall, as a result of the review, the total number of risks now reported on the 

strategic risk and opportunity register has increased from 14 to 15. 

              
The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:   

 

The Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register includes links to the Corporate Plan objectives 

– monitoring of control action for strategic risks therefore contributes to the delivery of the 
Council’s core objectives. 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, h
[...]
7 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy 

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director 

Transformation and Change, PCC) 

 Hugh Groves (Chief Finance Officer, CCG)  

Authors: David Northey, Head of Integrated Finance, PCC 

 Ben Chilcott, Chief Finance Officer, NEW Devon CCG 

Contact details: david.northey@plymouth.gov.uk Tel: 01752 305428   
ben.chilcott@nhs.net Tel: 01752 398765 

Ref:    CRM/MJH 

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I   
 

Purpose of the report:  

This report provides a summary of the Integrated Risk Management Framework between  

Plymouth City Council and NHS Northern Eastern and Western Devon Clinical  

Commissioning Group (NEW Devon CCG) to adopt an integrated approach to the 

management of risk. 

 

Appendix A to the report provides the latest integrated commissioning risk register. 

              
The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:   

 

The Integrated Commissioning Risk Register includes links to the Corporate Plan objectives 

– monitoring of control action for risks therefore contributes to the delivery of both 

organisations core objectives. 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land 

 

None arising specifically from this report but control measures identified in risk and 

opportunity registers could have financial or resource implications. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety 

and Risk Management: 

None arising specifically from this report but community safety, health and safety issues and 

risks are taken into account in the preparation of risk and opportunity registers.  

mailto:david.northey@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:ben.chilcott@nhs.net


Integrated Risk Report. 1.0 20170214 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Not required. 

     
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

Note and endorse the current position with regard to the integrated commissioning risk 

register. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

Effective risk management processes are an essential element of internal control and as such  

are an important element of good corporate governance.  For this reason alternative  

options are not applicable. 
 

 

Published work / information: 

 

Plymouth City Council Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy.  

Commissioning an Integrated System for population Health & Wellbeing. 

 

Background papers: 

 

None. 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

          

    

 

Sign off:   

 

Fin Dn16

17.71 

Leg  

DVS2

7658 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member:  Andrew Hardingham, Interim Joint Strategic Director 

Transformation and Change  
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes  

http://documentlibrary/documents/risk_and_opportunity_management_strategy.pdf
http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/integrated_commissioning_system_population_health_wellbeing.pdf


Integrated Risk Report. 1.0 20170214 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 As part of the Integrated Health and Wellbeing Programme, Plymouth City Council 

and NHS Northern Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 

(NEW Devon CCG) formed an integrated commissioning function on 1 April 2015, 

working towards a single commissioning approach, an integrated fund, and risk and 

benefit sharing agreements. 

 

1.2 The vision for the Integrated Health and Wellbeing programme is to establish a 

collaborative, integrated and strategic approach to how NEW Devon CCG and 

Plymouth City Council commission and deliver services, with the aim of improving 

patient/service user experience and improving outcomes for residents in Plymouth 

from the resources available. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 A key component to the governance of the integrated health and wellbeing 

progr
[...]
on:                    No
Part:                                   I 

Purpose of the report:
1. One of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) is that the purpose, 

authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity must be formally defined in an internal 
audit charter and strategy, consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics 
and the Standards. The internal audit charter and strategy for the financial year 2017/18 are 
described in detail in the accompanying report.

2. The PSIAS sets additional Public Sector requirements where the internal audit charter and 
strategy must also: 

 define the terms 'board' and 'senior management' for the purposes of internal audit activity; 
 cover the arrangements for appropriate resourcing; 
 define the role of internal audit in any fraud-related work; and 
 include arrangements for avoiding conflicts of interest if internal audit undertakes non-audit 

activities.
3. The Audit Strategy:

 is a high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in 
accordance with the Charter and how it links to the organisational objectives and priorities; 

 will communicate the contribution that Internal Audit makes to the organisation and should 
include:

o internal audit objectives and outcomes;
o how the Head of Devon Audit Partnership will form and evidence his opinion on the 

governance, risk and control framework to support the Annual Governance Statement;
o how Internal Audit’s work will identify and address significant local and national issues 

and risks;
o how the service will be provided, and
o the resources and skills required to deliver the Strategy; 
o should be approved, but not directed, by the Audit Committee.

4. The Charter and Strategy complies with the mandatory requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.

5. Delivery of the Internal Audit Service will be by the Devon Audit Partnership, a shared ser
[...]
ides a secure working platform and ensures 
confidentiality of data. The system promotes mobile working, allowing the team to work 
effectively at client locations or at remote locations should the need arise.

Staff Development and Training

Devon Audit Partnership management assess the skills of staff to ensure the right people are 
available to undertake the work required.

Staff keep up to date with developments within internal audit by attending seminars, taking part 
in webinars and conferences, attending training events and keeping up to date on topics via 
websites and professional bodies. Learning from these events helps management to ensure 
they know what skills will be required of our team in the coming years, and to plan accordingly.

Devon Audit Partnership follows formal appraisal processes that identify how employees are 
developing and create training and development plans to address needs. 

Devon Audit Partnership

March 2017

  Auditing for achievement



Revised June 2016

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 16 March 2017

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham - Interim Joint Strategic Director for 
Transformation & Change (Finance) 

Author:                                 Robert Hutchins (Head of Devon Audit Partnership)

Contact details Tel:  01752 306710
Email: robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk 

Ref: AUD/RH

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

This report provides information on the legislative requirement for local authorities to provide an 
Internal Audit (IA) service in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations and Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards; the need for an annual risk-based IA plan to be prepared; and the 
methodology for identifying the audit needs for the Authority.

Delivery of the Internal Audit Service will be by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), a shared 
services arrangement between Plymouth City Council, Devon County Council and Torbay Council.

The planning process takes place with clients towards the end of each financial year, resulting in an 
updated risk-based annual plan for the coming year. The risk-based audit work planned for 2017-18 is 
linked through the strategic and operational risk registers to risks related to the achievement of the 
Council’s strategic objectives. 

This report comments on the IA resources available to carry out the 2017/18 plan, and details the 
specific audits to be undertaken. 

The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:

The work of the internal audit service assists the Council in maintaining high standards of public 
accountability and probity in the use of public funds. The service has a role in promoting high 
standards of service planning, performance monitoring and review throughout the organisation, 
together with ensuring compliance with the Council’s statutory obligations.

The delivery of the Internal Audit Plan assists all directorates in delivering outcomes from the 
Corporate Plan:-

 Pioneering Plymouth – by ensuring that resources and assets are used wisely so that the 
books balance and the services delivered focus on the needs of the customer;



Revised June 2016

 Confident Plymouth - citizens, the private sector, government and other agencies have 
confidence in the Council and partners.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

None

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

The work of the internal audit service is an intrinsic element of the Council’s overall corporate 
governance, risk management and internal control framework.

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended that:
1. The report be noted
2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved.

Alternative options con
[...]

The final value of subsidy to be claimed by the Council for the 

financial year is submitted to central government on form MPF720A, 

which is subject to certification. 

Our work programme includes testing a sample of claimant records 

to underlying records for each benefit type to confirm that benefit 

has been awarded in accordance with the relevant legislation and is 

shown in the correct cell on form MPF720A. 

The methodology and sample sizes are prescribed by PSAA and DWP. 

We have no discretion over how this methodology is applied. 

The draft subsidy return provided for audit recorded amounts 

claimed as subsidy of £102,956,285.

We completed our testing in accordance with the DWP auditor work programme and identified four errors in 

connection with adjustments made in connection with War Disablement Pensions. The total value of the amounts 

claimed in this area amounted to less than £400,000 (against a total claim of more than £100 million) and the 

aggregate value of the errors amounted to less than £1,000. 

As required by the auditor guidance we are required to report the details of the errors within our qualification 

letter. 

We submitted the Form MPF720A to the Department for Work and pensions (DWP) in advance of the 30 November 

2016 deadline together with our qualification letter. 

The Council has received confirmation that the DWP has no outstanding issues and confirmed the amount of 

£102,956,285 as the amount that is properly payable as Housing Benefit subsidy to the Council for 2015/16.

Set out below are the details of the grant claims that have been subject to certification by us for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 as follows:

• Housing Benefit Subsidy with a value of approximately £103 million; and

• Teachers’ Pensions contributions return with a value of approximately £9.6 million.



GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS CERTIFICATION PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 4

DETAILED FINDINGS

TEACHERS’ PENSIONS FINDINGS AND IMPACT ON RETURN

L
[...]
nd are both separately authorised and 

regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

GREG RUBINS
Engagement Lead

MATTHEW HEPENSTAL
Audit Director

T: 02380 881888

E: matthew.x.hepenstal@bdo.co.uk

T: 02380 881892

E: Greg.Rubins@bdo.co.uk





 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

PLANNING REPORT TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Audit for the year ending 31 March 2017

Date of issue: 7 March 2017



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.........................................................................................1

YOUR BDO TEAM.......................................................................................2

ENGAGEMENT TIMETABLE............................................................................3

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES .....................................................................4

MATERIALITY ...........................................................................................5

OVERALL AUDIT STRATEGY..........................................................................6

KEY AUDIT RISKS AND OTHER MATTERS...........................................................7

INDEPENDENCE .......................................................................................15

FEES ....................................................................................................16

APPENDIX I: MATERIALITY..........................................................................17

APPENDIX II: INDEPENDENCE ......................................................................19



1

INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE AND USE OF OUR REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to highlight and explain the key issues which we believe to be relevant to the audit of the financial statements and use of resources of the Authority for the 
year ending 31 March 2017.  It forms a key part of our communication strategy with you, a strategy which is designed to promote effective two-way commu
[...]
 2017/18
	12 Review of Work Plan 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Thursday 16 March 2017

Audit Committee

Thursday 16 March 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Sam Leaves, in the Chair.
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair.
Councillors Sam Davey, Dr Mahony and Mrs PengellySam Davey, Dr Mahony and Mrs Pengelly.

Independent Members: Mr R Clarke and Mr I Stewart.

Also in attendance:  David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership), Brenda Davis (Devon Audit 
Partnership), Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner for Capital and Treasury Management),  
Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change – Finance), Mike 
Hocking (Head of Assurance Services), Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Adviser), Rob Hutchins 
(Devon Audit Partnership), David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance), Greg Rubins (BDO) and 
Helen Wright (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 3.10pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

42. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Sam Leaves declared a personal interest as she was employed by the NEW Devon 
CCG.

43. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 are a correct 
record subject to the following amendments –

(1) Chair of school governors;
 

(2) School governor of two schools;

(3) it was reported that;
 

(4) the Council spread the risks;

(5) the complaint related to;

(6) the taking of a photograph;



Audit Committee Thursday 16 March 2017

44. Chair's Urgent Business  

With the permission of the Chair, Rob Hutchins (Devon Audit Partnership) advised that Torridge 
District Council had expressed an interest in becoming a full partner in the Devon Audit 
Partnership, together with Plymouth City Council, Devon County Council and Torbay Council.  
He confirmed that the decision to admit a new partner would need approval from the Devon 
Audit Partnership Committee and therefore approval would not be required by this Audit 
Committee.

(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair brought 
forward the above item for urgent consideration because of the need to inform Committee 

Members).

45. Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2017/18  

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner for Capital and Treasury Management) presented the 
Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2017/18 report.  

It was a requirement of the adopted CIPFA Code of Practices on Treasury Management that 
practices, principles and schedules were in place to ensure the Council’s policy was adhered to 
and that working practices and controls were in place to meet the approved strategy.
 
The main areas of questioning related to –

(a) a number of inconsistencies within the report (the use of capital 
letters);

 
(b) whether the report should be amended to read approve by the 

Audit Committee;

(c) the Council’s exposure to risk relating to the cyber security of its 
on-line services;

(d) the terminology used within the report relating to money 
laundering.

Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change – Finance) 
advised that the revised report would be circulated to Committee Members.

The Audit Committee agreed to approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and 
Schedules for 2017/18.

46. Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register Monitoring Report and the Integrated 
Commissioning Risk Register Report  

Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) presented the Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register 
Monitoring report.  

The report provided a summary of the latest formal monitoring exercise completed for the 
Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register for the period September 2016 to February 2017. 



Audit Committee Thursday 16 March 2017

Overall as a result of the review, the total number of risks now reported on the Strategic Risk and 
Opportunity Register had increased from 14 to 15 (the new risk related to the implementation of 
the General Data Protection Regulations 2018).

David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) presented the Integrated Commissioning Risk 
Register report.

The report provided a summary of the Integrated Risk Management Framework between 
Plymouth City Council and NHS Northern Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (NEW Devon CCG) to adopt an integrated approach to the management of risk.

The main areas of questioning related to –

(a) the feasibility of whether this service could be sold to other 
organisations;

 
(b) whether this work had resulted in additional resources being 

required.

Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change – Finance) 
reported that the work undertaken on this project had been shortlisted for the Health and Social 
Care Integration Award by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (the 
ceremony would take place at the end of April 2017).

The Committee noted and endorsed the current position with regard to the Strategic Risk and 
Opportunity Register.

47. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18  

David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership) together with Robert Hutchins and Brenda Davis 
(Devon Audit Partnership) presented the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18.

One of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) was that the 
purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity must be formally defined in an 
internal audit charter and strategy, consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of 
Ethics and the Standards.

The Committee agreed the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2017/18.

48. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18  

David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership) together with Rob Hutchins and Brenda Davis (Devon 
Audit Partnership) presented the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18.

The report provided information on the legislative requirement for local authorities to provide an 
Internal Audit (IA) service in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations and Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards; the need for an annual risk-based IA plan to be prepared and the 
methodology for identifying the audit needs for the authority.



Audit Committee Thursday 16 March 2017

The planning process takes place with clients towards the end of each financial year, resulting in an 
updated risk-based annual plan for the coming year.  The risk-based audit work planned for 2017-
18 was linked through the Strategic and Operational Risk Register to risks related to the 
achievement of the Council’s strategic objectives.

The main areas of questioning related to –

(a) the reasoning for the estimated number of days for schools relating 
to the core activity for the Internal Audit review;

 
(b) concerns regarding the merged jurisdictions of Plymouth and West 

Devon Coroners service with Torbay and South Devon Service and 
the location of the offices; 

(c)
 

whether Internal Audit had been involved with the negotiations for 
the new highways contract.

Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change – Finance) 
undertook to liaise with the Cabinet Member responsible for the Coroners service regarding the 
concerns raised.

The Committee agreed to approve the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan.

The Committee noted the report.

49. Grant Claims and Returns Certification  

Greg Rubins (External Auditor BDO) presented the Grant Claims and Returns Certification which 
highlighted the following key areas –

● following ‘testing’ of sample claimant records (in accordance with 
the DWP auditor work programme) four errors relating to War 
Disablement Pensions had been identified; (the aggregate value of 
the errors amounted to less than £1000 which had no impact of on 
the subsidy); 

●
 

sample ‘testing’ had been successfully completed in relation to 
teachers’ pensions and a limited assurance report had been issued in 
advance of the 30 November 2016 deadline.

The Committee noted the report. 

50. Planning Report 31 March 2017  

Greg Rubins (External Auditor BDO) presented the Planning Report (31 March 2017).

The purpose of the report was to highlight and explain the key issues which the external auditor 
believed to be relevant to the audit of the financial statements and use of resources of the 
Authority for the year ending 31 March 2017.



Audit Committee Thursday 16 March 2017

The Committee noted the report.

51. Planning Letter 2017/18  

Greg Rubins (External Auditor BDO) presented the Planning Letter 2017/18 which highlighted the 
following key areas –

● the proposed fees;
● the audit arrangements;
● audit appointments for 2018/19.

The Committee noted the report.

52. Review of Work Plan 2016/17  

Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change – Finance) 
advised that the future dates of the Audit Committee for the municipal year 2017/18 had yet to be 
agreed. The dates would be ratified at the Full Council meeting scheduled to be held on 20 March 
2017.

Helen Wright (Democratic Adviser) undertook to circulate the dates of the Committee for the 
forthcoming municipal year to the Independent Members.

The Committee noted the current position of its work plan.


